1/22April 2002
M29F002BT, M29F002BNT
M29F002BB, M29F002BNB
2 Mbit (256Kb x8, Boot Block) Single Supply Flash Memory
■ SINGLE 5V ± 10% SUPPLY VOLTAGE for
PROGRAM, ERASE and READ OPERATIONS
■ ACCESS TIME: 45 ns
■ PROGRAMMING TIME

17/22
M29F002BT, M29F002BB, M29F002BNT, M29F002BNB
Table 16. Ordering Information Scheme
Note: The last two characters of the ordering code may be replaced by a letter code for preprogrammed
parts, otherwise devices are shipped from the factory with the memory content bits erased to ’1’.
For a list of available options (Speed, Package, etc...) or for further information on any aspect of this de-
vice, please contact the ST Sales Office nearest to you.
Example: M29F002BB 45 N 1 T
Device Type
M29
Operating Voltage
F = VCC = 5V ± 10%
Device Function
002B = 2 Mbit (256Kb x8), Boot Block
Array Matrix
T = Top Boot
B = Bottom Boot
NT = Top Boot, No Reset/Block Temporary Unprotect pin
NB = Bottom Boot, No Reset/Block Temporary Unprotect pin
Speed
45 = 45 ns
55 = 55 ns
70 = 70 ns
90 = 90 ns
120 = 120 ns
Package
K = PLCC32
N = TSOP32: 8 x 20 mm
P = PDIP32
Temperature Range
1 = 0 to 70 °C
6 = –40 to 85 °C
3 = –40 to 125 °C
Option
T = Tape & Reel Packing
M29F002BT, M29F002BB, M29F002BNT, M29F002BNB
18/22
Table 17. Revision History
Date Rev. Revision Details
July 1999 -01 First Issue
07-Oct-1999 -02
Chip Erase Max. specification added (Table 7)
Block Erase Max. specification added (Table 7)
Program Max. specification added (Table 7)
Chip Program Max. specification added (Table 7)
ICC1 and ICC3 Typ. specification added (Table 11)
ICC3 Test Condition changed (Table 11)
28-Jul-2000 -03
New document template
Document type: from Preliminary Data to Data Sheet
Status Register bit DQ5 clarification
Data Polling Flowchart diagram change (Figure 5)
Data Toggle Flowchart diagram change (Figure 6)
22-Apr-2002 -04
M29F002BNB device added
PLCC32 package mechanical data modified
19/22
M29F002BT, M29F002BB, M29F002BNT, M29F002BNB
PLCC32 – 32 lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, Package Outline
Note: Drawing is not to scale.
PLCC32 – 32 lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, Package Mechanical Data
Symbol
millimeters inches
Typ Min Max Typ Min Max
A 3.18 3.56 0.125 0.140
A1 1.53 2.41 0.060 0.095
A2 0.38 – 0.015 –
B 0.33 0.53 0.013 0.021
B1 0.66 0.81 0.026 0.032
CP 0.10 0.004
D 12.32 12.57 0.485 0.495
D1 11.35 11.51 0.447 0.453
D2 4.78 5.66 0.188 0.223